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(Gambell) as a non-breeding bird (Gabrielson et 
a/.1959), one male was recorded by Murie (1936) on 7 
May 1933, and five birds were reported on 17 June 
1961 (Sealy et a1.1971 ). We saw one female on 1 June 
near a pool west of Troutman Lake. 
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Recent ringing totals 
compiled by Robin M. Ward 

Tables 1 and 2, overleaf, are ringing totals listings received for the period January to December 1989 inclusive. 

The nomenclature and systematic order used in the tables follow Hayman et al (1986). Totals given in parentheses 
are for chicks, where these were reported separately from full-grown birds. We would like to encourage all 
members worldwide who catch and ring waders to send us their ringing totals enabling us to present the global 
picture. 
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Table 1. Reported totals of waders ringed outside Europe during 1989 

Microparra capensis Lesser Jacauna 

Actophilorni* africana African Jacauna 

R ostulata beng halenisis Painted Snipe 

Hirnanotopus hirnanotopu.v Black-winged Stilt 

R ecurvirostra avosetta Pied Avocet 

Vanellus armatus Blacksmith Plover 

Vanellus senegallu.v Senegal Wattled Plover 

Pluvialisfulva Pacific Golden Plover 

P luvialis squatarola Grey Plover 

Charadrius hiaticula Ringed Plover 

Charadrius pecuarius Kittlitz's Sandplover 

Charadrius marginatus White-fronted Plover 

Charadrius ruficollis Red-capped Plover 

Charadrius mongo lus Lesser Sandplover 

Charadrius leschenaultii Greater Sandplover 

Charadrius rnelanops Black-fronted Plover 

Limosa limosa Black-tailed Godwit 

Numenius phaeopus Whimbrel 

Tringa totanus Redshank 

Tringa stagnatalis Marsh Sandpiper 

Tringa nebularia Greenshank 

Tringa ochropus Green Sandpiper 

Tringa g lareo la Wood S andpiper 

Xenus cinereus Terek Sandpiper 

Actitis hypoleucos Common Sandpiper 

Heteroscelus brevipes Grey-tailed Tattler 

Arenaria interpres Ruddy Tumstone 

Gallinago stenura Pintail Snipe 

Gallinago nigripennis African Snipe 

Gallinago gallingo Common Snipe 

Lirnnodrumus semipalrnatu Asiatic Dowitcher 

Calidris canutus Red Knot 

Calidris tenuirostis Great Knot 

Calidris ruficollis Red-necked Stint 

Calidris minuta Little Stint 

Calidris temminckii Temminck's Stint 

Calidris rnelonotos Pectoral Sandpiper 

Calidris acuminata Sharp-tailed Sandpiper ' 
Calidris maritima Purple S andpiper 

Calidris alpina Dunlin 

Calidrisferruginea Curlew Sandpiper 

Limicolafalcinellus Broad-billed Sandpiper 

Philornachus pugnax Ruff 

1 

39 

2 

44 

284 

11 

7 

1 

13 

63 

8 

18 

2 

2 

24 

3 

3 

2 

4 

11o 

144 

14 

1 

41 

37 

93 

KEY 

A D.S.Melville, WWF, Hong Kong: Mai Po 
B W.Klau, Australia: Port Augusta, South Australia 
C A.J.Tree, Zimbabwe: Zimbabwe & E. Cape, South Africa 
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Table 2. Additions to reported totals of waders in and outside Europe during 1985- 88 

A B C D E F G 

Haematopus ostralegu• Eurasian Oystercatcher 

Himanotopus hiamanotopu• Black-winged Stilt (38) 

Recurvirostra avosetta Pied Avocet (36) 

Vanellus vanellu• Northern Lapwing 3 

Pluvialis apricaria Eurasian Golden Plover 11 

Pluvialiv squataro la Grey Plover 

Charadriu• hiaticula Ringed Plover 2 

Charadrius dubiou• Little Ringed Plover 

Charadriu• alexandrinu• Kentish Plover 1 (21) 

Limosa lirnosa Black-tailed Godwit 15 

Limosa lapponica Bar-tailed Godwit 

Nurnenius phaeopus Whimbrel 

Nurnenius arquata Eurasian Curlew 

Tringa erythropu• Spotted Redshank 

?Yinga totant• Redshank 

Tringa nebularia Greenshank 

Tringa ochropu• Green S andpiper 

Tringa glareola Wood Sandpiper 1 

Actitiv hypoleucos Common Sandpiper 20 

Arenaria interpres Ruddy Tumstone 

Scolopax ru•ticola Eurasian Woodcock 1 

Gallinago gallingo Common Snipe 2 
Calidriv canutu• Red Knot 

Calidriv alba Sanderling 

Calidriv minuta Little Stint 4 

Calidriv alpina Dunlin 28 

Calidrivferruginea Curlew Sandpiper 

Philomachu• pugnax Ruff 154 

(271) 

16(45) 

2(2) 

40(65) 

(27) 

159 

1 

1 

11 

60 

4 

6 

25 

10 

16 

4 

10 

1 

1 

202 

47 59 

1 102 

2 12 

228 300 

14 36 

1 

123 

15 

10 

3O5 

3 

2 

142 

3 

5 

12 

60 

3 

4 

265 

4 

3 

127 

1 

1 

2 

39 

1 

4 

2 

121 

1 

KEY 

1988: 

1987: 

1986: 

1985: 

A Anonima Limoicoli Italia, Italy: Northern Italy (5 sites) 
B P.L.Meininger, Netherlands: Delta area 
C J.Onnen, Germany: Waddensea, Friesland 
D P.L.Meininger et al, WIWO expedition: Banc d'Arguin, Mauritania 

E J.Onnen, Germany: Waddensea, Friesland 

F J.Onnen, Germany: Waddensea, Friesland 

G J.Onnen, Germany: Waddensea, Friesland 

CORRECTION to Table 1, page 67 of WSG Bulletin No.57: ONC-CERA Oiseaux D'eau, France 
(M1), ringed in 1988 757 Dunlin, 11 Black-tailed Godwits, 66 Bar-tailed Godwits and 141 Whimbrel. 

CORRECTION to Table 2, page 70 of WSG Bulletin No.57: G.Nikolaus, FRG (E), ringed 218 Little 
Stints. P.J.Dubois, LPO Paris (D), ringed 2 Little Stints. D.Melville, WWF, Hong Kong (C), ringed 
no Little Stints. 
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